
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 

Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 at 2.00 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 1.30 pm) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Matthews - Headingley; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

 
Arthur Giles - Leeds LINk 
Emma Stewart - Leeds LINk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23rd November 2010. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 
- 2010/11 
 
To consider a joint report of Leeds City Council 
and NHS Leeds on Quarter 2 action trackers 
summarising progress against the joint Leeds 
Strategic Plan (LSP) improvement priorities 
relevant to the Health Scrutiny Board for 2010/11 
as well as key NHS Leeds priorities. 
 

9 - 32 

8   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing the Board with a 
progress update on the Board’s previous scrutiny 
inquiries and recommendations. 
 

33 - 
36 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  HEALTH SERVICE DIRECT DISCHARGE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Health Service Direct 
Discharge. 
 

37 - 
46 

10   
 

  EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE: LIBERATING THE 
NHS - UPDATE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing a further update 
around the Government’s overall vision for the 
future of the NHS. 
 

47 - 
56 

11   
 

  CHILDREN'S CARDIAC SURGERY SERVICES - 
NATIONAL REVIEW 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Children’s Cardiac 
Surgery Services. 
 

57 - 
68 

12   
 

  UPDATED WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

69 - 
80 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
will be held on Tuesday 25th January 2011 at 
10.00am (Pre meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 

 

 



SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH)

TUESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2010 

PRESENT: Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

Councillors S Armitage, P Ewens,
P Harrand, A Hussain, J Illingworth, 
G Kirkland and G Latty

CO-OPTEES:
Mr Arthur Giles 
Ms E Stewart 

(Leeds Local Involvement Network) 
(Leeds Local Involvement Network) 

45 Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the November meeting of the Scrutiny
Board (Health). In particular, he also welcomed Councillor G Latty who had 
replaced Councillor M Lobley on the Board. 

46 Late Items
The Chair agreed to accept the following documents as supplementary 
information (Agenda Item 7)(Minute 52 refers): 

 Letter from UNISON

NHS Leeds briefing note on Transforming Community Services 

List of NHS Leeds Community Healthcare services 

The documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
were made available on the Council’s Internet site following the Board
meeting.

47 Declarations of Interest
Councillor J Illingworth declared a personal interest in his capacity as having a 
small involvement in relation to the teaching budget (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 
53 refers). 

48 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor E Taylor. 

49 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th October 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

50 Matters Arising from the Minutes
a) Provision of Dermatology Services - Update (Minute 40 refers)

Councillor G Kirkland referred to a recent Board Members visit to the 
new in-patient Dermatology Ward at Chapel Allerton Hospital. He 
briefly outlined the following matters with regards to the new ward: 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



subject to the alterations outlined during the visit, the ward 
appeared adequate for delivering in-patient dermatology 
services

access difficulties from patients living in North West Outer Leeds 
and limited car parking provision on site, which are likely to be 
exacerbated with the transfer of out-patient facilities and 
increased number of appointments

some noise nuisance caused by the MR machine

access to other specialisms for in-patient dermatology patients

Following a brief discussion, the Chair, on behalf of the Board, agreed to write 
to the Leeds Teaching Hospital NHS Trust (LTHT) raising the above issues 
and to seek reassurances around the continued engagement and involvement
of the Leeds Dermatology prior to the Board re-visiting this issue in January 
2011.

51 Updated Work Programme 2010/11
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 

Scrutiny Board (Health) – Outline Work Programme 2010/11 (Append
[...]
the next meeting to be held on 
21st December 2010. 

RESOLVED-
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the outline work programme in accordance
      with the report now submitted. 
c) That the Board’s work programme be updated as follows: 

 Children’s Cardiac Surgery Services – National Review
(December 2010) 

Health and Wellbeing Plan (January 2011) 
d) That in relation to the referral of the issue regarding Health Service 

Direct Discharge into Residential Care by the Scrutiny Board (Adult 
Social Care) at their meeting held on 10th November 2010, the Board’s 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to incorporate this issue within 
the Board’s quarterly performance report. 

52 Leeds Community Health Care
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report updating 
the meeting regarding developments towards delivering a future 
organisational structure for Leeds Community Health Care. 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 

UNISON Leeds Community Health deputation to Council – September 
2010

Deputation to Council – UNISON Leeds Community Health regarding 
NHS Leeds and Social Enterprise – Report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services – Executive Board – 3rd November 2010 

Leeds Community Health Services: Foundation Trust Status - Letter 
addressed to Linda Pollard, Chair, NHS Leeds dated 22nd October 
2010

In addition to the above documents, further supplementary information was 
circulated to assist the Board in their deliberations (Minute 46 refers). 

The following representatives from NHS Leeds, Leeds City Council and 
UNISON were in attendance to present the key issues highlighted in the 
report and to address any specific questions identified by the Scrutiny Board: 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010

Page 3



Matt Ward (Associate Director of Commissioning) – NHS Leeds 

Neil Ferguson (Provider Development Manager) – NHS Yorkshire &
  the Humber 

John England (Deputy Director) – Leeds City Council, Adult Social
            Services

Angela Gabriel, UNISON

In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 

Confirmation about the need to move forward, with confidence, on a 
process within an agreed timescale 

Clarification from a patients perspective in relation to the proposals for 
a Social Enterprise compared to a Foundation Trust 

Confirmation of the process involved in achieving a preferred NHS 
Trust model prior to becoming a Foundation Trust 

Clarification sought about the wider strategic options and service 
delivery

Confirmation that patients would not be inconvenienced during the 
transition arrangements 

Clarification sought about how Patient and Public involvement would fit 
into a Foundation Trust, together with the specific role of 
carers/patients

Clarification sought about the representation/configuration of the NHS 
Leeds Board and how equal status would be achieved 

Clarification about the appointment process for Executive/Non-
Executive functions and how the Council could contribute to this 
process
(In response to this specific issue, the Associate Director of 
Commissioning, NHS Leeds responded and agreed to supply the 
Board with more detail on the options/processes via the Board’s
Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 

RESOLVED-
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and; 
b) That the Board notes the updated position and details of progress 

towards delivering a future organisational structure for Leeds 
Community Healthcare Services and; 

c) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to draft a 
letter, on behalf of the Chair, to Linda Pollard, Chair, NHS Leeds,
conveying the Board’s support to the recent position outlined by the 
Leader of Leeds City Council in Leeds Community Health Services 
move towards achieving Community Foundation Trust status. 

53 Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS - Local Update
Referring to Minute 29 of the meeting held on 21st September 2010, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the introduction 
of a range of inputs to help provide the Board with an overview of local 
development and progress against the proposals set out in the White Paper 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010

Page 4



‘Equity and excellence: Liberating the NHS’ which sets out key proposals for 
change and reform. 

The following representatives from NHS Leeds and Leeds City Council were 
in attendance to present the key issues highlighted in the report and to 
address any specific questions identified by the Scrutiny Board: 

Philomena Corrigan (Executive Director of Strategy and
Commissioning) – NHS Leeds 

John England (Deputy Director) – Leeds City Council, Adult Social
           Services

In brief summary, the main points highlighted and discussed were: 

The commissioning process; including, for example, how something 
similar to the Vascular Service Review would be implemented and the 
National Commissioning Board’s role in the budget setting process

Complexities around Leeds Teaching Hospital NHS Trust’s funding 
streams, which may lead to multiple commissioning arrangements/
agreements

GP consortia; how they would be monitored in terms of patient care 
and details of the number of unaligned GP practices

Issues around ensuring equity within and between GP consortia across 
the City

GPs likely to become more accountable in terms of commissioning 
decisions

 Acknowledgment that the White Paper proposals were likely to have a 
significant impact within the Council and clarification of how this impact 
was being communicated to officers and Councillors 

Confirmation that Elected Members would be involved within the 
pre/post changes 

Confirmation that the Health and Well Being Board would have a 
pivotal role and would need
[...]
h the Chair, the Board’s Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser be requested to draft a response, on behalf of the Board, 
conveying the Board’s support to the proposals to improve vascular 
services in Yorkshire and the Humber. 

(Councillor A Hussain left the meeting at 12.15pm during discussion of the 
above item) 

55 Date and Time of Next Meeting
Thursday 21st December 2010 at 2.00pm (Pre-meeting for Board Members at 
1.30 pm). 

(The meeting concluded at 12.25 pm) 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of Leeds City Council and NHS Leeds 
 
Meeting: Health Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  21st Dec 2010 
 
Subject:  Health Performance Report Quarter 2 2010/11 
 

        
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Quarter 2 action trackers summarising our progress against the joint Leeds 
Strategic Plan (LSP) improvement priorities relevant to the Health Scrutiny Board for 2010/11 as well as 
key NHS Leeds priorities.  The joint health priorities within the LSP are reported via action trackers and 
these are provided by exception only ie all trackers with an overall progress rating of red regardless of the 
direction of travel arrow are provided along with amber trackers with a static or deteriorating direction of 
travel.  A complete set of action trackers are published on the intranet for information.  The relevant LSP 
performance indicators are now provided on the action trackers, however, a performance indicator report 
in also included with the key indicators from NHS Leeds that are not reported through the trackers.  
Overall, Members should note that for the LSP action trackers relevant to the Health Scrutiny Board 63% 
(5 out of 8) are currently assessed as green and on track.   

2 Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 This is the 6 monthly Leeds City Council/NHS Leeds joint performance report.  The principle of a joint 

report has been established 
[...]
ces, including admissions to residential care.  A number of short, medium and 
long term actions are in progress to tackle this and progress is being monitored and 
reviewed by the Intermediate Tier Review Board which is jointly chaired by ASC and 
NHS Leeds  

 

 

Background Documents referred to in this report 

NHS Leeds Community Services Commissioning Strategy 2009-2013 

Page 35Page 45



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date: 21 December 2010 
 
Subject: Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS – update  
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a further update around the Government’s 

overall vision for the future of the NHS – initially presented in the White Paper, 
‘Equity and excellence: Liberating the NHS’ – by introducing some additional inputs 
around what is currently understood of the proposals and likely implications. 

 
1.2 It also introduces ‘Healthy Lives, Healthy People: our strategy for public health in 

England’, the most recent consultation paper published by the Government, which 
details proposed changes to the delivery of public health across England. 

 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 In early July 2010, the new Government published its overall vision for the future of 
the NHS via its White Paper, ‘Equity and excellence: Liberating the NHS’ – which set 
out key proposals for change and reform.  In mid-July 2010, under the umbrella of 
the White Paper the Government also published a suite of supporting consultation 
papers setting out more specific and detailed proposals.  With an October 2010 
closing date for responses on the proposals, the government response to these 
various consultations has not yet been published. 

 
2.2 Nonetheless, in October 2010, the following consultations were also published as 

part of the Government’s overall vision for the NHS and delivery of health care 
ref
[...]
 initial publication of the Government’s vision for NHS reform, the Board 

has continued to seek opinion of a range of interested parties around how the 
proposed changes could impact on the local health economy and delivery of 
services.  This has included: 

 

• NHS Leeds; 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust; 

• Leeds Partnerships NHS Foundation Trust; 

• Leeds City Council, Adult Social Services Directorate; 

• Leeds Local Medical Committee; 

• Leeds GP consortia representatives. 
 
3.2 As the Government’s vision for NHS reform continues to be developed, it should be 

highlighted that a further White Paper – Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Our strategy 
for public health in England – was published on 30 November 2010.  This expands 
on the Government’s previously outlined proposals around public health 
responsibilities.   

 
3.3 A briefing note on the Public Health White Paper is attached at Appendix 1 for the 

Board’s information.  It should be noted that arrangements are being made for the 
Joint Director of Public Health to attend the January 2011 Board meeting, to outline 
and discuss the proposals in more detail. 

 
3.4 Nonetheless, in order to help the Board maintain a broad overview of the 

Government’s proposals and the likely implications for the Council, the following 
stakeholders have been invited to attend the Board: 

 

• Councillor Lucinda Yeadon – Executive Board Member for Adult Health and 
Social Care; 

• The National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE). 
 

Page 48



 
4.0 Recommendations 
 

4.1 Members are asked to: 
 

4.1.1 Consider and note the details presented in this report and those discussed at 
the meeting; and,  

4.1.2 Identify any specific matters that require further scrutiny and/or are to be 
included on the Board’s future work programme. 

 
5.0 Background Documents 
 

• Equity and excellence: Liberating the NHS – July 2010 

• Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Our strategy for public health in England – 30 
November 2010 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Purpose 
 

1. To provide an outline of the most recent NHS reforms set out in the White Paper of 
public health – Healthy Lives, Healthy People: our strategy for public health in 
England and consider the proposals in the context of the previous health White Paper 
– Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS and supporting suite of consultation 
documents.   
 
Background 
 

2. In July 2010, the Government set out its vision and radical reforms for the NHS 
through its White Paper – Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS and supporting 
suite of consultation documents. The proposals include a significantly enhanced role 
for local councils in assessing local needs, promoting integration and partnership 
working, and supporting joint commissioning and pooled budget arrangements.   It 
also proposed a transfer of public health and health promotion responsibilities to local 
councils. 
 

3. The White Paper – Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Our strategy for public health in 
England (30 November 2010) – expands on the Government’s previously outlined 
proposals around public health responsibilities, which are summarised in more detail 
below.  
 
Main considerations  
 

Overview 
 

4. The White Paper outlines the government’s vision for pubic health being a higher 
priority area with dedicated resources.  It complements another consultation 
document: A Vision for Adult Social Care: Capable Communities and Active Citizens, 
which emphasises more personalised and preventative services and also forms the 
government’s substantive response to the Marmot Review, outlining a commitment to: 

 

• protecting the population from serious health threats; 

• helping people live longer, healthier and more fulfilling lives; and, 

• improving the health of the poorest, fastest. 
 
5. In this regard the Government is seeking to build on evidenced base approaches 
to improving health, with a prop
[...]
cular 
the relationship between locally elected members and the emerging local GP 
consortia. 

 
 
Steven Courtney 
Principle Scrutiny Adviser 
 
December 2010  

Page 56



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date: 21 December 2010 
 
Subject: Children’s Cardiac Surgery Services – National Review  
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

1.1.1 Seek the Board’s view on the likely significance of the proposals / 
recommendations arising from the national review of Children’s Cardiac 
Surgery Services; and, 

 

1.1.2 Seek the Board’s nomination(s) for representatives to serve on a Joint 
Regional Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as appropriate. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 As part of the Safe and Sustainable review programme, members of the Scrutiny 

Board (Health) were formally made aware of the review of Children’s Cardiac 
Surgery Services across England in September 2009. Since that time, the Board has 
received a number of updates outlining progress of the review and key milestones. 

 
2.2 Previously, the Board has been advised that at the outset of the review, 11 centres 

across England were providing Children’s Cardiac Surgery Services, with around 
3,800 procedures being undertaken each year. Throughout the review process, the 
Board has been reminded that one of the issues being considered centred around a 
higher number of surgical procedures being carried out in larger, but a smaller 
number of centres. 

 
2.3 Currently, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust is the only provider of such surgical 

services in the Yorkshire and Humber region. 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 
Tel: 247 4707 
 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 57



2.4 The last update provided to the Board (November 20

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 25th January, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors P Harrand, A Hussain, J 
Illingworth, G Kirkland, G Latty and E 
Taylor. 
 

CO-OPTEE: Mr A Giles, Leeds Local Involvement 
Network 
 

 
 

56 Late Items/Supplementary Information  
 

Reference was made to the following supplementary information circulated at 
the meeting:- 
 
- Agenda Item 8 (Minute No. 62 refers) – Recommendation Tracking – 

Kirkstall Joint Service Centre – Update on the recommendations of the 
Leeds City and Regional Partnerships Scrutiny Board Review. 

 
- Agenda Item 8 (Minute No. 62 refers) – Recommendation Tracking – 

Update on the recommendations of the Board’s Inquiry into Promoting 
Good Public Health: The role of the Council and its Partners 

 
- Agenda Item 10 (Minute No. 60 refers) – Equity and Excellence: 

Liberating the NHS – Update on the Government’s response to the 
consultation around the White Paper. 

 
- Agenda Item 10 (Minute No. 60 refers) – Equity and Excellence: 

Liberating the NHS – Presentation from NICE (National Institute for 
Health and Clinical Excellence) 

 
None of the documents had been available at the time of agenda despatch. 
 

57 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor E Taylor made a general declaration of personal interest in respect 
of today’s agenda, in her capacity as an NHS employee. 
 

58 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillor S Armitage and Ms Emma Stewart, Leeds Local Involvement 
Network. 
 

59 Minutes - 23rd November 2010  



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 25th January, 2011 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2010 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

60 Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS - Update Report  
 

Further to Minute No. 53, 23rd November 2010, the Board received an update 
regarding the Government’s White Paper, ‘Equity and Excellence: Liberating 
the NHS’, which set out the Government’s vision of the future of the NHS, and 
also a briefing paper on the latest White Paper entitled ‘Healthy Lives, Healthy 
People: Our Strategy for Public Health in England’. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 
 
- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member (Adult Health and 

Social Care). 
 
- John England, Deputy Director, Adult Social Care. 
 
- Gill Matthews, Implementation Consultant, National Institute for Health 

and Clinical Excellence (NICE) 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• It was reported that many of the Scrutiny Board’s previous 
representations had been picked up in the Government’s response to 
the original White Paper consultation exercise and also in the new 
White Paper on Public Health.  The proposed role of the Health and 
Wellbeing Boards had been further clarified and strengthened and, 
locally, work was ongoing to initialise the local Board, including work on 
proposed Member training, a draft constitution and terms of reference 
for the Board, and a proposed workshop in February bringing together 
all key stakeholders.  It was intended that a Shadow Board would be in 
place by April 2011. 

 

• Significant uncertainties remained surrounding several key areas, 
including the HR implications of the proposed changes, transfers of 
budgets and commissioning arrangements. 

 

• It was clear that local Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees would 
remain once the new Health and Wellbeing Boards were operational. It 
was noted that this represented a significant change to the original 
proposals. 

 

• As well as representation on the Health and Wellbeing Boards from a 
broad political spectrum, it was also anticipated that there would be a 
role for Area Committees and local Member ‘Health Champions’ in 
embedding the arrangements locally. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 25th January, 2011 

 

• There was an acknowledgement of the danger of concentrating too 
much on the new structural and governance arrangements, important 
as they were, and the need for good communication and liaison with 
patients and carers was emphasised. 

 

• The need for the Council to review its whole service provision ethos 
holistically, and to embed its new role and responsibilities, was also 
referred to. 

 

• Gill Matthews gave a presentation on the role and work of NICE, both 
in terms of its national role, but also the role it could, and would, play 
locally in developing, assisting and supporting the new Health and 
Wellbeing Boards, e.g. the development of best practice guidelines and 
quality standards. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the update report be noted, and a further report be submitted to 

the January 2011 meeting. 
 
b) That Gill Matthews be thanked for her contribution today, and be 

invited to attend the proposed local stakeholder seminar planned for 
February 2011. 

 
61 Health Performance Report Quarter 2 - 2010/11  
 

The Board considered the joint Leeds City Council/NHS Leeds Health 
Performance Report for Quarter 2, 2010/11. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 
 
- Ian Cameron, Joint Director of Public Health, NHS Leeds/Leeds City 

Council 
 
- Brenda Fullard, Head of Healthy Living and Health Inequalities, NHS 

Leeds 
 
- Paul Bollom, Priority Outcome Commissioner, Children’s Services. 
 
- Graham Brown, Performance Manager, NHS Leeds. 
 
- Councillor Judith Chapman, Chair, Scrutiny Board (Children’s 

Services). 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• Premature mortality in the most deprived areas – Ian Cameron outlined 
current initiatives to improve this most challenging key indicator, and 
responded to Members.  It was suggested that the Scrutiny Board 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 25th January, 2011 

 

might wish to conduct a review once the Council had assumed its new 
public health responsibilities, perhaps to assess existing initiatives 
against new expectations and priorities. 

 

• Improvements in the infant mortality rate, and the underlying reasons 
for this. 

 

• A request for statistical information to be broken down into Ward level 
information so that problem or ‘hotspot’ areas could be more easily 
identified.  The point was made that local Ward Councillors were an 
invaluable source of information for anyone wanting to know details of 
what was happening at grass roots level. 

 

• Problems with the former ‘alcohol tracker’, due primarily to data 
availability and patient confidentiality issues.  This did not mean that 
tackling alcohol abuse was not an NHS Leeds priority, and a new 
action plan was due out in April 2011. 

 

• Issues surrounding cancer referral and treatment times (PCT Vital 
Signs Indicators VSA12 and VSA13 - Page 31 of report refers), e.g. 
external late referrals from other Trusts, and action being taken to 
ensure that targets were met in Q3 and Q4. 

 

• Teenage conception rates – Members expressed concern that there 
had been no improvement in this area over the past 10 years and 
questioned whether existing strategies were working.  Councillor 
Chapman, on behalf of her Scrutiny Board, requested that a Joint 
Inquiry be established between the Children’s Services and Health 
Scrutiny Boards, and this was agreed. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That, subject to the above comments, the report be received and 

noted. 
 
b) That a Joint Inquiry into teenage conception rates be agreed, and the 

Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser prepare a draft Terms of Reference, 
in consultation with the Chairs of the Health and the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Boards. 

 
(NB: Councillors G Kirkland and G Latty left the meeting at 3.57 pm at the 

conclusion of this item.) 
 

62 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Board reviewed and noted progress on the implementation of its 
recommendations in respect of the Kirkstall Joint Service Centre proposal and 
its Inquiry into Promoting Good Public Health. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 25th January, 2011 

 

A Member expressed frustration at what he regarded as the very slow 
progress of Council Departments and officers in embedding a public health 
ethos into their service delivery, in particular, in his opinion, the Development 
Department. He regarded that this was an issue which the Board could 
usefully address. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress reports be received and noted. 
 

63 Health Service Direct Discharge  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the recent request of the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) at its meeting 
held on 10th November 2010 that the Health Scrutiny Board should review or 
monitor the current Health Service Direct Discharge arrangements, especially 
in view of the financial implications for the Council of adults discharged 
directly into residential or nursing homes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser make 
arrangements for this issue to be added to the Board’s regular quarterly 
monitoring reports, in order that the Board can monitor the situation. 
 

64 Children's Cardiac Surgery Services - National Review  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report seeking 
Board nominations to serve on a Joint Regional Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be consulted on a national review of Children’s Cardiac Surgery 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That, in line with the Regional Joint Health Scrutiny Protocol, the 
following Members be nominated as Leeds City Council representatives (as 
required):- 
 

- Councillors M Dobson, Peter Harrand and Eileen Taylor. 
 
b) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser contact Board Members 

absent today to ascertain whether or not there are any further 
nominations. 

 
65 Updated Work Programme 2010/11  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s 
current work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings. 
 
Reference was made to earlier Minute No. 62, and the best way to address 
the Member’s concerns.  It was agreed that the Board’s Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser should arrange a meeting between the Member concerned and the 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 25th January, 2011 

 

Chairs of the Health and City Development Scrutiny Boards, and possibly the 
Director of City Development, to explore the concerns in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the Board’s Work 
Programme be received and noted. 
 

66 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 25th January 2011, at 10.00 am (pre-meeting at 9.30 am). 
 

67 Chair's Closing Remarks  
 

The Chair wished everyone the compliments of the season, and thanked 
Board Members and officers for all their hard work and dedication throughout 
the year. 
 
 
 
 
 


